CITY OF BALTIMORE COUNCIL BILL 23-0429 (First Reader)

Introduced by: Councilmembers Porter and Costello Introduced and read first time: September 18, 2023
Assigned to: Economic and Community Development Committee REFERRED TO THE FOLLOWING AGENCIES: City Solicitor, Department of Finance, Department of Housing and Community Development

A BILL ENTITLED

1	AN ORDINANCE concerning
2 3	South Baltimore Gateway Community Impact District Management Authority – Board of Directors
4 5 6 7	FOR the purpose of altering certain membership requirements for the Board of Directors for the South Baltimore Gateway Community Impact District Management Authority; amending certain term limits for certain members of the Board of Directors; and providing for a special effective date.
8	By repealing and reordaining, with amendments
9	Article 14 - Special Benefits Districts
10	Sections 19-6(d)(2) and (f)(2)
11	Baltimore City Code
12	(Edition 2000)
13	SECTION 1. BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE, That the
14	Laws of Baltimore City read as follows:
15	Baltimore City Code
16	Article 14. Special Benefits Districts
17	Subtitle 19. South Baltimore Gateway Community Impact District

Council Bill 23-0429

1	§ 19-6. Board of Directors.
2	(d) Appointment.
3	(2) Council President appointees.
4	[2 members of the Board shall be appointed by the City Council President.]
5 6 7 8	THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT SHALL APPOINT THE MEMBERS OF THE BALTIMORE CITY COUNCIL WHO REPRESENT THE COUNCILMANIC DISTRICTS OVERLAPPING WITH THE BOUNDARIES OF THE SOUTH BALTIMORE GATEWAY COMMUNITY IMPACT DISTRICT TO SERVE AS EX OFFICIO MEMBERS OF THE BOARD.
9	(f) Terms.
10	(2) Term limits.
11	(I) IN GENERAL.
12	The Bylaws may specify a maximum number of consecutive terms that an appointed member may serve.
14	(II) EXEMPTIONS.
15 16 17	THE BYLAWS MAY NOT ESTABLISH TERM LIMITS FOR APPOINTED MEMBERS IF THE MEMBER IS AN ELECTED OFFICIAL AS DEFINED UNDER ARTICLE 8, § 2-8 {"DEFINITIONS - ELECTED OFFICIAL."} OF THE CODE.
18 19	SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED , That this Ordinance takes effect on the date it is enacted.